No. 24, S.]

[Published April 1, 1895.

## CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money therein named to the normal school fund income, and amendatory of section 3, of chapter 185, laws of 1893, entitled "An act to provide for an increase of income of normal schools, and to afford means for the establishment of additional normal schools, and to repeal chapter 402, of the laws of 1891."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriations to the normal school fund income for 1891 and 1895,

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the normal school fund lincome out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the following sums: (1) For current expenses of the year 1894-95, six thous-(2) For libraries, ten thousand and dollars. three hundred dollars. (3) For equipment for chemical, physical and biological laboratories. museums of natural history, drawing departments and gymnasia, fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars. (4) For heating apparatus, repairs and furniture, forty-one thousand five hundred dollars.

Tax of onefifth of one mill to be levied annually.

SECTION 2. Section 3, chapter 185, laws of 1893, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 3. For the purpose of conducting and maintaining the state normal schools. there shall be levied and collected annually hereafter as other state taxes are levied and collected, a state tax of one-fifth of one mill for each dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable property of the state; which amount so levied and collected is hereby appropriated to the normal school fund income for the uses and purposes specified in this section. vided, that, until the seventh normal school is established and put in operation the sum of

twenty thousand dollars shall be annually returned to the general fund.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of carrying out \$72.500 author-the provisions of this act, the secretary of state transferred to and state treasurer, with the consent and ap-fund. proval of the governor, are hereby authorized and empowered to transfer from the trust funds of the state to the general fund the sum of seventy-two thousand five hundred dollars, to be returned to the trust funds from the general fund income for the fiscal year ending on the 30th day of September, 1896.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.

No. 414, S.]

[Published April 1, 1895.

## CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to appropriate money to pay the additional employes of the legislature of 1895.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated Appropriation out of any moneys in the state treasury not employes of otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay the legislature. the additional employes of the legislature of 1895, as provided for in joint resolutions of the two houses; provided, that the attendant for the committee on judiciary in the senate shall receive pay from the commencement of the session.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.